### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Thomas J. Quigley | 10/10/2000     |
| Ted Rabenko       | 10/06/2000     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Broadcom Corporation   |  |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 5300 California Avenue |  |
| City:           | Irvine                 |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA             |  |
| Postal Code:    | 92617                  |  |

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13053534 |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-371-2600 Email: shill@skgf.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1875.0750004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert Sokohl

Total Attachments: 2

source=18750750004assignment#page1.tif source=18750750004assignment#page2.tif

OF \$40.00 1305353

PATENT REEL: 025996 FRAME: 0548

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Thomas J. Quigley and Ted Rabenko, residing at Franklin, North Carolina 28734 and Duluth, Georgia 30097, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR LATENCY REDUCTION IN LOW POWER TWO WAY COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT APPLICATIONS IN HYBRID FIBER COAX PLANTS, filed August 31, 2000, Application No. 09/654,109.

AND WHEREAS BROADCOM CORPORATION, a California corporation, having a place of business at 16215 Alton Parkway, Irvine, California 92618 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

| ASSIGNME   | NT             |
|------------|----------------|
| Docket No. | 36889/LTR/B600 |

Joint

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 10 day of 0.40

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 6th day of October

LTR/dlf DLF PAS277795.1-\*-10/5/00 10:28 AM